## No. R-250. House concurrent resolution in memory of Lindy S. Lynch.

## (H.C.R.202)

Offered by: Representatives Morrissey of Bennington, Bates of Bennington, Carroll of Bennington, and Corcoran of Bennington

Offered by: Senators Campion and Sears

<u>Whereas</u>, as the first person to log 1,000 candy striper hours at her local hospital, Lindy Lynch demonstrated a youthful enthusiasm for community service that endured a lifetime, and

<u>Whereas</u>, a nursing graduate of Western Connecticut University, Lindy Lynch's service as a U.S. Army nurse earned her Soldier of the Year recognition, and

Whereas, Lindy Lynch's civilian life in Bennington included many praiseworthy endeavors, and

<u>Whereas</u>, local and statewide child care services benefited from her entrepreneurial and advocacy roles, for which the State of Vermont honored her, and

Whereas, in the public sector, Lindy Lynch served on the North Bennington School Board, and

<u>Whereas</u>, she lent her leadership ingenuity to the local Rotary and Chamber of Commerce, serving as president of both organizations as well as on the board of the Vermont Chamber of Commerce, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Lindy Lynch was a founding board member of radio station WBTN, served on the NorShaft Lions Park renovation committee and the Bennington Economic Development Task Force, was an organizer of the Bennington Car Show and a founder of the Bennington Garlic Festival and, not surprisingly, given her nursing background, an active Southwestern Vermont Medical Center volunteer, and

<u>Whereas</u>, this consummate and greatly admired civic leader, known as "Bennington's Number 1 Fan," died on August 3, 2019 at 63 years of age, and her survivors include her husband, Kevin, with whom she had co-operated Kevin's Restaurant in North Bennington, her mother, children, and grandchildren, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere condolences to the family of Lindy S. Lynch, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the members of the family of Lindy Lynch.